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Freedom Fighters' Pension

*385. SHRI ABHAY KANT PRASAD: Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of pension for freedom fighters released by Government each year during the last three years, and till date;

(b) whether the pension of a number of freedom fighters has recently been discontinued;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the freedom fighters of Goa Mukti Sangram have not been given any amount of pension so far; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARIN PATHAK): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Statement

(a) The expenditure incurred towards pension for freedom fighters during the last three years and till 28.2.2003 is as under:—

(Rs. in crore)

Year Expenditure incurred

1990-2000 Rs. 198.43

2000-2001 Rs. 237.62

2001-2002 Rs. 196.78

1.4.2002 to Rs. 147.59

28.2.2003

(b) and (c) In the last one year, pension of four freedom fighters was suspended pending enquiry, while pension of three freedom fighters was cancelled after enquiry, into allegations of false claims or use of forged documents, etc.

(d) and (e) The freedom fighters of Goa Mukti Sangram who fulfilled the eligibility criteria as laid down under the Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension Scheme, 1980 have already been sanctioned pension under the Scheme.
However, the freedom figthters of Goa Mukti Sangram Phase-ll had not undergone 6 months imprisonment and were not eligible under the Scheme.
A relaxation in eligibility criteria has been approved in their case on 4.2.2003 and the Governments of Goa, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Haryanaand Uttar Pradesh have been asked to send their applications to this Ministry.
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;50 	�
  3� ��1�	� : �
���% �/
0#& 3�, $9 A$
� $� 3
-� – 0O&
+ $�
C
� :�&-2&
 ���
�� 0*;� $� �-3,�� �� 3
&� ह� � %ह �ह� ह� #$ ��+� :�&-2&

���
#�%� $�  �
� – �
� $W v G3Z :�&-2&
 ���
��  /� 0*;� +��� �* �G+ ह  .%� � �'
��$
� �� 3
��
 �
ह&
 ह, - #$ !� ��% !� A$
� $�  #$&�� �
�+� +i4C& ह� 3  �
V%
��$
�� r
�
 !�$�  0
� /�3� .%� ह� ?

 �,��� C
& %ह ह� #$ #3�$� 0*;� �m $� �� 3
&� ह�, ��ह��� 0*;� #�+�� $�
�
� ह� 3  �
#; #�+&� ह� ��� �Y
 #+%
 ह� � ��$�  C
�� �* ��$
� 8%
 � �&� ह�
#3�$� 0*;� �m $� �� .9 ह� ?

 �� ह�	� ���
 : �/
0#& �ह �%, ��$
� $ 9 0*;� �m �ह� $�&� ह� 3C
#$�� �
V% �� #$�� h%ij #�;�= $�  C
�� �* $ 9 $40+*J (&� ह� %
 $ 9 #�0 JE ह�
��
�
��� (&� ह� &  �� #�0 JE $�  (B
� 0� $� �_ ��$
� �-C-#B& �
V% ��$
� $  %ह
#+)$� /�3&� ह� #$ ह�* 3  !�G
���;� #�+� ह� ��$�  C
�� �* ��#�#G$� ;� $�$�
ह�
�� 0
� �0�� #�0 JE /�3 ��#37 � ��$� ��#�#G$� ;� (�� &$ ह� ��$  �:0*I
�)&� ह�, ��$  :�#.& $� ��&� ह� � 3��� ह� ��#�#G$� ;� ( 3
&� ह� L� 3  ह�
��
��#&, #�%� C�� ह� , ��$�  �-&.E& �.� �� ( 3
&� ह� &  ह� &W�-& ��$  0*;� #0v+�
&
��) �� /� �� ��&� ह� �

 ;50 	�
  3� ��1�	� : (0�� �0�� 3�
C �* #+)
 ह� #$ &�� 0*;� (0�� �m
#$%
 ह�, ��$�  C
�� �* (0 8%
 � �&� ह� �m $��� $�  C
� ?

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Hon. Chairman, Sir, there was a difference, so far as the freedom fighters in the Princely States and Provinces were concerned. That is why during the period of Shri Jawaharlal Nehru, they had organised the Swatantra Congress Federation because, in each Princely State, they had their own programmes of fighting against the princes. So, will the Government consider such state pensioners for the national freedom fighters' pension?
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SHRI HARIN PATHAK: Sir, there is another Question on the subject, it is Q. No. 392. When we come to that, I will reply to the hon. member
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.
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